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Lesen Sie vor der Inbetriebnahme diese Betriebsanleitung und beachten Sie besonders die
,,Sicherheitshinweise fiir Hochdruckreiniger®.

Please read these operating instructions before starting and strictly observe the
“Safety Instructions”.

Veuillez lire attentivement la présente notice d'instructions avant la mise en service et respecter en

particulier les «Consignes de sécurité».

Leggere queste istruzioni per 'uso prima della messa in esercizio facendo particolarmente
«Istruzioni per la sicurezza».

Lees voor de ingebruikneming deze gebruikshandleiding en neem in het bijzonder de
,»Veiligheidsvoorschriften” in acht.

Antes de poner en marcha el aparato debera estudiar atentamente las
«Advertencias y observaciones relativas a la seguridad».

Leia estas instrucdes de servico antes da colocacdo em funcionamento e respeite
especialmente as «Indicagcoes de seguranca».

De bedes leese denne driftsvejledning igennem for idrifttagningen og i den forbindelse iszer
golge ,,Sikkerhedsforskrifter” overholdes.

Les denne bruksanvisning naye for maskinen tas i bruk og ta spesielt hensyn til
“Sikkerhetsregler”.

Las igenom bruksanvisningen fére driftstart och uppmarksamma
”Sékerhetsanvisningar” extra noga.

Lue ennen kéyttéonottoa tdmé kayttdohje huolellisesti 1api ja kiinnité erikoista huomiota
“Turvallisuusohjeita”.

Mplv BEoETE TN CUOKEUN YIATIPWTN poPA O€ Aettoupyia, SlaBdoTe Tig mapouoeg odnyieq
XelplopoU kattnpeite Blaitepatig“Ymodeigeig acpAeiag”.

Cihazi kullanmaya baslamadan 6nce, bu isletme kilavuzunu okuyunuz ve ozellikle Yiiksek
basinch temizleyiciler i¢in giivenlik bilgileri” bolumdindeki bilgilere dikkat ediniz.

Mepea BBOAOM B 9KCMyaTaLMIO BHUMATENBHO MPO4UTaTEe AaHHYIO UHCTPYKLMIO U CTPOro
cobniofante pekoMeHaaLmny, NpuBeAeHHbIe B pasaene «Yka3aHUA NO TEXHUKe
6e30nacHOCTU».

A készllék Gzembehelyezése el6tt olvassa el ezt a kezelési leirast, és fokozottan vegye
figyelembe a “Biztonsagi utmutaté” c. részt.

Pfed uvedenim do provozu si piectéte tento provozni navod a zvlast dodrzujte
“Bezpecnostni ustanoveni”.

Pred uporabo preberite ta navodila in posvetite posebno pozornost odstavku
«Varnost pri delu».

Przed uruchomieniem urzadzenia prosze przeczytac te instrukcje obstugi i przestrzegac
szczegoélnie “Warunkéw bezpieczenistwa”.
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inainte de punerea in functiune cititi aceste instructiuni de utilizare si respectati in mod
deosebit , Instructiunile de siguranta pentru aparate de curatat cu jet de inalta
presiune”.

Pred uvedenim do prevadzky si precitajte tento prevadzkovy navod a najma dodrzujte
«Bezpecnostné ustanovenia pre vysokotlakeé Cisti¢e».

Prije pustanja u rad procitajte ove upute za rad i narocito se pridrzavajte “Sigurnosnih uputa za
uredaje za ¢iS¢enje pod visokim tlakom”.

Pre pustanja u rad procitajte ovo uputstvo za rad i narocito se pridrzavajte»Sigurnosnih uputstava
zauredaje za ¢iS¢enje pod visokim pritiskom.

Mpeaw na paboTuTe ¢ ypeaa npoyYeTeTe HACTOALLOTO yrbTBaHe 3a ynotpeba, kato
o6bpHeTE cneunanHo BHMMaHue Ha«YkasaHusaTa 3a 6e3onacHocCT npu pa6oTta
C noYucTBaLlLu ypeau noa HangaraHe».




1 Deckel fur Blrstenwalze
2 Schrauben

3 Arretierung fur Transport-/
Arbeitsstellung

4 FuBpedal fur Saugbalken
5 Schubbugel

6 Saugbalken

7 Birstenwalze

8 Schmutzwasserbehalter
9 Frischwasserbehalter

10 Linker und rechter
Schalthebel

11 Spriihknopf

12 Einfulléffnung
Frischwasserbehélter

13 Steckbarer Schlauch
14 Motorschutzschalter

1 Cover for brush roller
2 Screws

3 Catch for transport and
working position

4 Foot pedal for vacuum bar
5 Push handle

6 Vacuum bar

7 Brush roller

8 Dirty water tank

9 Fresh water tank

10 Left and right operating
levers

11 Spray button

12 Fresh water tank filler
opening

13 Plug-in hose

14 Current circuit breaker

1 Couvercle de rouleau-brosse

2 Vis

3 Dispositif de blocage en
position de transport/de
travail

4 Pédale pour barre aspirante

5 Guidon de poussée

6 Barre d’aspiration

7 Rouleau-brosse

8 Réservoir d’eau sale

9 Réservoir d’eau propre
10 Manettes gauche et droite
11 Bouton de pulvérisation

12 Orifice de remplissage du
réservoir d’eau propre

13 Flexible enfichable
14 Disjoncteur de surintensité



1 Coperchio per rullo spazzola

2 Viti

3 Arresto per posizione di
trasporto/lavoro

4 Pedale per barra di
aspirazione

5 Manico

6 Barra di aspirazione

7 Rullo spazzola

8 Serbatoio acqua sporca
9 Serbatoio acqua pulita

10 Leva di comando sinistra e
destra

11 Pulsante di spruzzatura

12 Bocchetta di riempimento
serbatoio acqua pulita

13 Tubo flessibile ad innesto
14 Interruttore di massima

1 Tampa para escova cilindrica
2 Parafusos

3 Retentor para posigéo de
transporte/posicao de trabalho

4 Pedal para barras de aspiragao
5 Estribo para empurrar

6 Barras de aspiragao

7 Escova cilindrica

8 Recipiente de agua suja

9 Recipiente de &gua limpa

10 Manipulos de comando
esquerdo e direito

11 Botao de pulverizagao

12 Abertura para enchimento do
recipiente de agua limpa

13 Mangueira encaixavel

14 Disjuntor de sobrecarga

1 Lock fér borstvals
2 Skruvar

3 Sparr for
transport-/arbetslage

4 Fotkontakt for sugramparna

5 Styrhandtag

6 Sugramp

7 Borstvals

8 Smutsvattenbehallare

9 Farskvattentank
10 Vanster och hdger spak
11 Knapp for rengéringsmedel
12 Pafyliningséppning for vatten
13 Slang med stickanslutning
14 Overstromsskyddet

1 Deksel voor borstelwals
2 Schroeven

3 Vergrendeling voor transport-
en werkstand

4 Voetschakelaar voor zuigbalk
5 Duwbeugel

6 Zuigbalk

7 Borstelwals

8 Vuilwaterreservoir

9 Schoonwaterreservoir

10 Linker en rechter
schakelhendel

11 Sproeiknop

12 Vulopening
schoonwaterreservoir

13 Tubo flessibile ad innesto

14 Overstroombeveiligings-
schakelaar

1 Lag til barstevalse

2 Skruer

3 Stop til transport-/

arbejdsstilling

4 Fodtaste til sugebjaelke

5 Skubbebgijle

6 Sugebjzelke

7 Borstevalse

8 Beholder til snavset vand
9 Beholder til rent vand
10 Venstre og hgjre koblingsarm
11 Sprojtehoved

12 Pafyldningsabning beholder til
rent vand

13 Monterbar slange
14 Oversikringsbeskyttels

1 Telaharjan kansi

2 Ruuvit

3 Kuljetus-/tydasennon lukitus
4 Imujalan jalkapainike

5 Tyéntdaisa

6 Imujalka

7 Telaharja

8 Likavesiséilio

9 Puhdasvesisailié

10 Vasemman- ja oikeanpuoleinen

kayttévipu
11 Sumutusaineen painike
12 Puhdasvesisailion tayttdaukko
13 Irrotettava letku
14 Moottorinsuojakytkin

14 El interruptor de proteccién

1 Tapa del cepillo cilindrico
2 Tornillos

3 Mecanismo de enclavamiento
para posicién de transporte/
de trabajo

4 Mando de accionamiento con el pie

para su_tgir/bajar la unidad de
aspiracion

5 Asa de empuje

6 Unidad de aspiracion

7 Cepillo cilindrico

8 Deposito del agua sucia

9 Depésito del agua limpia

10 Palancas de accionamiento

izquierda y derecha

11 Pulsador para pulverizar la solucién

detergente

12 Boca de llenado del depdsito de
agua limpia

13 Manguera acoplable

1 Deksel for borstevalse

2 Skruer

3 Lasing for transport/
arbeidsstilling

4 Pedal for sugebom

5 Skyvebgyle

6 Sugebom

7 Borstevalse

8 Smussvannbeholder

9 Rentvannsbeholder
10 Venstre/hayre sjaltehendel
11 Dusjeknapp
12 Pafyllingsépning

rentvannsbeholder

13 Pamonterbar slange
14 Overstrambryter

1 KAAuppa MEPLOTPEPOUEVNG
okoumnag
2 Bideg

3 aopdlela yla 6€on
uetapopdg/epyaciag

4 TIODOTIANKTPOBLAKOTTTNG Yla
pAaRdo avappdpnang

5 toEoeldng AaBn petakivnong

6 papdog avappopnong

7 neploTpePOueVn Bouptoa

8 SoXE(0 BPWHIKWY VEPWV

9 doxelo kaBapou vepou

10 aplotepdg kat deELdg HoXAGG
XEPLOpoU

1 koupuri( ekTOEEUONG

12 otoépo minpwong doxeiou pe
kabapd vepd

13 MepaoTOq EUKAUMTOG CWANVAG

14 dakdmTng MpooTaaciag Kwntipa




JRKGE
1 Fircali merdane kapag

2 Civatalar

3 Transport/Galistirma

pozisyonu kilidi

4 Emme mesnedi ayak pedali

5 itme kolu

6 Emme mesnedi

7 Firca merdanesi

8 Pis su kabi

9 Temiz su kabi
10 Sol ve sag salter kolu
11 Puskirtme digmesi
12 Temiz su kabi doldurma deligi
13 Gegmeli hortum

14 Motor koruyucu salteri

1 KpblwKa AnA Bana weTokK.

2 BUHTBL.

3 dukcaTop NonoXeHuA.

4 Mepanb NoAHATMA ocywUTENen.
5 Py4ka-Tonkarens.

6 BakyyMHbIl ocywmnTensb.

7 WeTkun.

8 EMKOCTb ANIA FPA3HO BOAbI.

9 EMKOCTb AnA motoulero
pacTBopa.

10 Pbi4aru BkntoHeHuA.

11 KHonka pa36pbi3rnsartena.
12 KpblwkKa eMKocTu.

13 CoeAVHUTENbHBIN WAAHT.
14 MNpenoxpaHnTtens.

1 kefehenger fedele

2 csavarok
3 rogzités, szallitasi/mikodési allapot
4 szivopofa labpedalja
5 tolokar
6 szivopofa
7 kefehenger
8 piszkosviz-tartaly
9 tisztaviz-tartaly
10 bal és jobb kapcsolokar
11 szérégomb
12 betoltényilas tisztaviz-tartaly
13 csatlakoztathato tomlé

14 motorvédd kapcsold

1 Kryt valcového kartace
2 Srouby

3 Aretace pro dopravni/
pracovni polohu

4 Nozni pedal pro saci nastavec
5 Drzadlo pro posun
6 Saci nastavec
7 Valcovy karta¢
8 Nadoba na znedisténou vodu
9 Nadoba na éistou vodu
10 Prava a leva spinaci paka
11 Rozprasovaci knoflik
12 Plnici otvor nadoby na ¢istou vodu
13 Zastrkovaci hadice

14 Motorovy jistic

1 Pokrov za valj¢ek s $¢etkami
2 Vijaki
3 Zapah za transportni/
delovni polozaj
4 Pedalo za sesalne stolpice
5 Potisni drzaj
6 Sesalna stolpi¢a
7 Valjcka s $¢etkami
8 Posoda za umazano vodo
9 Posoda za ¢isto vodo
10 Levo in desno stikalo
11 Gumb za préenje
12 Odprtina za nataknje sveze vode
13 Nati¢ za gumijasto cev
14 Mocnostni rele (kontaktor)

1 Pokrywa szczotki

2 Wkrety

3 Przetacznik pozycii transportu/
pozycji pracy

4 Przycisk nozny do podnoszenia
i opuszczania ssawek

5 Uchwyt prowadzacy urzadzenia
6 Ssawki
7 Szczotka
8 Zbiornik brudnej wody
9 Zbiornik $wiezej wody
10 Lewa i prawa dzwignia wytacznika
11 Przycisk spryskiwacza
12 Otwor do napetniania zbiornika
Swiezej wody
13 Waz gumowy

14 Ochronny wytacznik silnika

VEN!

1 Capac pentru periile cilindrice
2 Suruburi

3 Dispozitiv de blocare pentru pozitia
de transport/lucru

4 Pedala pentru barele de aspirare
5 Ghidon

6 Bare de aspirare

7 Perii cilindrice

8 Rezervor de apa uzata

9 Rezervor de apa proaspata

10 Manete de comanda pe stanga si
dreapta

11 Buton de stropire

12 Buson de alimentare pentru
rezervorul de apa curata

13 Furtun de atasat
14 Disjunctor de protectie

1 Kryt valcovej kefy
2 Skrutky
3 Aretacia prepravnej/
pracovnej polohy
4 Nozny pedal sacieho nadstavca
5 Drzadlo posuvu
6 Saci nadstavec
7 Valcova kefa
8 Nadoba na znedistent vodu
9 Nadoba na ¢istt vodu
10 Prava a lava spinacia paka
11 Rozprasovaci gombik
12 Plniaci otvor nadoby na &istu vodu
13 Zastrkovacia hadica
14 Motorovy isti¢

1 Poklopac za valjkastu ¢etku

2 Vijci

3 Zaustavlja¢ za transportni/
radni polozaj

4 Nozna pedala za usisnu polugu
5 Upravljacka rucica
6 Usisna poluga
7 Valjkasta cetka
8 Rezervoar za prijavu vodu
9 Rezervoar za svjezu vodu
10 Lijeva i desna poluga za uklju¢enje
i iskljucenje
11 Dugme za rasprsivanje

12 Otvor za punjenje rezervoara
za svjezu vodu

13 Fleksibilno crijevo
14 Zaétitni prekida¢ motora



1 Poklopac za valjkastu ¢etku
2 Zavrtnji

3 Zaustavlja¢ za transportni/
radni polozaj

4 Nozna pedala za usisnu polugu
5 Upravljacka rucica
6 Usisna poluga
7 Valjkasta cetka
8 Rezervoar za prijavu vodu
9 Rezervoar za svezu vodu
10 Leva i desna poluga za ukljucenje
i iskljucenje
11 Dugme za rasprsivanje

12 Otvor za punjenje rezervoara
za svezu vodu

13 Fleksibilno crevo
14 Zastitni prekida¢ motora

1 Kanak 3a 4eTkoBus Bansk

2 bonToBe

3 3acronopsisaluo
npvcnocobieHre 3a NoNoxeHne
3a TpaHcrnopTupaHe/paboTHO
nonoxeHve

4 KpayeH nepan 3a BepTVKaNHNUTE
CMyKauu

5 Pbyka 3a OyTaHe/npuasuxeaHe
6 BepTukanHu cMykaum
7 YeTkoB Bansik
8 Pe3epBoap 3a 3amMbpceHaTa Boaa
9 Pe3epBoap 3a yvctarta Boja
10 J19B 1 peceH NocT 3a BKIOYBaHe

11 ByToH 3a pa3npbckBaHe

12 OTBOp 3a Mb/iHEHE HA
pe3epBoapa 3a 41cTa Boga

13 Mapky4, KOITO MOXe fa ce
3akaya

14 MNpepnaseH wanTep 3a gsurarens
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Guarantee

The guarantee terms issued by our responsible marketing company are valid in each country. We shall
repair any fault in your unit free of charge within the period of guarantee provided this is due to defective
materials or workmanship. When making a claim under the guarantee, please contact your dealer or
nearest authorized customer service office with proof of purchase.

Protecting the environment
e
Please dispose of packaging environmentally responsibly.The packaging materials are

recyclable. Please do not throw the packaging in with household rubbish but take it to a
recycling centre.

Please dispose of scrapped units environmentally-responsibly

e
fv‘,
/'

Scrapped units consist of valuable recyclable materials that should be taken to a recycling
centre. Batteries, oil and similar products must not be allowed to contaminate the environment.
Therefore, please dispose of scrapped units via appropriate disposal systems.

10



English

BR 400

1. Operation

Attaching the push handle

Transport position/working
position

Transport
position
Working position

Filling the detergent solution

¢ On unpacking the unit you will find the upper push handle folded
down.

* Position the lower push handle half vertically, attach the upper
half and screw together using the supplied screws and nuts.

Caution:

Do not clamp the cable during assembly.

A switch is located on the side of the unit which can be locked in
9 positions.

Caution:

The transport or working position can only be selected when the
push handle is in a vertical position.

¢ Transport position
Pull switch and rotate in an anti-clockwise direction as far as the stop.

Note: The unitremains on the transport wheels even when the push
handle is folded.

* Working position
Pull switch and rotate in a clockwise direction as far as the stop.

Note: Intermediate positions can be selected for sensitive floor
surfaces or for light scrubbing.

Caution:

When the push handle is folded, the complete weight of the unit
rests on the brushes. While the unit is not being used, position the
push handle vertically to avoid damaging the brushes.

Note: Please comply with the manufacturer’s metering instructions

and ensure that the detergent solution is well mixed.

* Whenfilling using a hose or a bucket, open the cover of the fresh
water container and fill with water and detergent (max. 60 °C).
Replace the cover after filling.

¢ Remove fresh water container when filling under a faucet. Be
sure to pull off the attached hose first. After filling, replace the
container, hose and cover.

11



BR 400

English

Operating in normal mode

Mains cable

Spray button

N\
E./@\.‘;

7

Right switch lever

Left switch
lever

Emptying the dirty water tank

Working with only brush
operation

Connect the unit plug to the extension cable and hook into the
cable grip on the push handle. &

Insert the extension cable plug into the mains socket.

low high
brush contact pressure

Turn knob to set brush contact pressure (3 - e
o©%o
REEEN

to desired amount. 2
Start at a low setting and increase pres- o v
sure as required. o @ o

Press left or right operating lever. & Brushes start to rotate.

Press knob on top of push handle to supply detergent solution
to brush rollers. Operate button according to amount of dirt
onfloor. &

Pull handle towards yourself. Brushes are lowered and cleaning
can begin.

Make sure that brushes are kept wet.

Important: In order to avoid damage to the floor surface, please
observe the following:

1. Do not allow brushes to continue rotating on one spot during
the course of cleaning.

2. Make sure that only suitable brush rollers are used
(see Accessories).

Ifthe floor is to be dry after the cleaning process, the vacuum must
also be switched on.

— Afoot pedalis situated on the chassis ©. When the >
pedal is pressed the suction beams are lowered *
and the unit vacuums on both sides. The dirty -

water collects in the dirty water tank.

The dirty water collects in the lower tank.

— First remove the upper tank and place to one side, having
previously removed the hose.

— Then remove and empty the dirty water tank. When replacing
the tanks ensure that they are correctly mounted.

Whenever the upper tank is filled, the dirty water tank must be
emptied.

The anti-splash plates must always be inserted in the dirty water
tank.

Pressing the foot pedal again ends the vacuuming and the
suction beams are raised:

— Stubborn dirt can be scrubbed vigorously.
— Special polishing brushes can polish floors dry.

12
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BR 400

Polishing

Application

Stopping operation

Transporting the unit

¢ Polishing is carried out without water and without vacuuming. If
required the tanks can be removed, facilitating polishing under
furniture, etc.

Caution:

To avoid damaging the floor due to overheating, do not allow the
unit to run in one place.

If necessary, reduce the brush pressure.

Note: The unitis constructed symmetrically, having vacuum bars at
the front and rear. It therefore works equally well in either direction.

¢ Loose coarse dirt particles must be removed by sweeping before
using the floor cleaning unit.

e The amount of water should always correspond to the floor
covering and degree of dirt.

e Select the correct brushes (see Accessories).

¢ The brushes are offset, enabling the unit to operate up to edges
on the left and right.

¢ The vacuum lips are fitted at the front and back enabling the unit
to operate in a forward or reverse direction.

¢ Release switch lever and spray button.

¢ Latch the push handle into the vertical position.

¢ Lift the vacuum bars using the foot key.

* Engage in the transport position using the side switch.
¢ Disconnect the mains cable.

* Remove, empty and clean both tanks.

¢ On completion of work, pressure must always be removed from
the brush rollers: either the handle must be in the vertical centre
position, or the running gear (transport rollers) must be locked in
the extended position when the handle is folded down.

¢ [fthe unitis not used for a prolonged period, rinse thoroughly with
fresh water to prevent the pump from malfunctioning.

Caution:

The transport position can only be selected when the push handle
is in a vertical position.

Position the push handle vertically when turning off the unit in
order to avoid damaging the brushes.

e The floor cleaning unit is equipped with four, small-diameter
transport wheels. Movement is no problem indoors or on even
surfaces.

e Use care when on outdoor surfaces such as rough asphalt,
cobblestones, etc.

13
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English

2. Care and maintenance c,ution:

Replacing the brush rollers

Replacing the vacuum lips

Switch off the unit and disconnect the mains plug before cleaning,
servicing or repairing.

Repair work must only be carried out by authorized customer
service centres familiar with the safety regulations.

Do not use a hose or high pressure water spray to clean the unit
(danger of short-circuits or other damage).

e The unit must be thoroughly rinsed with warm clear water at
regular intervals to avoid chemical residues and deposits. It is
also recommended to clean the suction channel and the contai-
ners.

¢ [fthe unitis not to be used for prolonged periods all water should
be drained out of the unit, otherwise odours may occur.

¢ Always check the mains cable, extension cable and hoses for
damage before starting.

Note: The brush rollers should be exchanged for new ones when the
overall height of the bristles has worn down to the same length as the
different-coloured tuft of bristles.

* Remove the side cover by removing the two screws.
* Remove brush roller and insert new one. Reattach the cover.

¢ Change the second brush roller (symmetrically arranged) as
described.

Caution:

Always install two identical brush rollers (type and degree of wear),
thereby ensuring a uniform cleaning result.

e The vacuum lips on the vacuum bars eventually wear out and
must then be replaced:

— Rotate the side sealing cap by 90°.

— Pull out vacuum lips and push in new vacuum lips (profiled
structure must point upwards).

— Screw the sealing cap back on in the original position.
Note: The service life of the vacuum lips, as well as the wiping effect

on the floor, can be significantly improved by occasionally switching
the lips from the front to the back or vice versa.

14
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Protection against freezing

Accessories

Recommended detergents

If there is a risk of freezing, run the pump until no more water

comes out. The best protection is to store the unitin aroom which
is above freezing point.

When restarting the unit after freezing, fill the tank with warm

water and wait until any ice in the pump has melted; only then can
you switch on the pump.

In the following table you will find the order numbers for various

special accessories such as polishing brushes, extension cables or

rubber lips. When ordering, please provide your responsible sales

office or sales person with the order number and the number of

items.
Order no. Item Unit required
item
Standard brush roller For basic cleaning of 5.762-112 1 2
(white) slightly dirty or
sensitive floors
Grit brush roller, hard For basic cleaning of 5.762-126 1 2
(grey) very dirty floors
Brush roller high/low For structured floors 5.762-125 1 2
(red)
Soft brush roller For polishing 5.762-127 1 2
(black)
Standard rubber lips 5.181-040 Pair 2 pair
(blue)
Oil-resistant rubber 5.181-041 Pair 2 pair
lips (grey)
Extension cable 20 m 6.647-022 1 1
(1.926-121)
Starting current limiter | 20 m 2.639-028 1 1

(1.926-121)

» Do not use detergents which contain solvents, hydrochloric and
hydrofluoric acids.

Recommended for: Order no.
Maintenance cleaning (also for alkali-sensitive RM 746 6.291-462
floors)

Removing greasy dirt RM 69 ASF 6.291-523
Thorough cleaning (stripping) of PVC RM 752 6.291-466
Thorough cleaning (stripping) of linoleum RM 754 6.291-425
Sanitary cleaner RM 68 ASF 6.291-680
Disinfectant RM 732 6.291-382

15



BR 400 English
3. Technical data 1.926-141
1.926-721
1.926-281
1.926-691
1.926-521 1.926-591
1.926-121 1.926-291

Rated voltage

Mains fuse (slow)
Rated power

— Brush motor
—Vacuum motor

— Spray pump

Max. permissible mains
impedance

Working speed

Area capacity, theoretical
Vacuum width

Rate of drawn-in air, max.
Vacuum

Brushes:
Working width
Quantity
Diameter

Tank volume:
Fresh water tank
Dirty water tank

Dimensions and weights:
Length

Width

Height without push handle
Degree of protection

Total weight

Noise emission:

Sound pressure level according

to (EN60704-1)

Machine vibration:

Totalvibrationvalue
(ISO 5349) upperlimbs

230V (1~50Hz)
16 A* (GB: 13 A)
2.54 KW

1.7 kKW

0.8 kW

0.04 KW

(0.249+j0.155) Q

1 km/h
400 m?h
420 mm
40 /s
190 mbar

400 mm
2 pieces
9.5¢cm

8l
101

530 mm
420 mm
350 mm

31kg

79 dB(A)

0.6 m/s?

We reserve the right to make technical changes.

*

230V (1~50Hz)
10A

2.1 kW

1.5 kW

0.55 kW

0.04 KW

(0.249+j0.155) Q

1 km/h
400 m?h
420 mm
40 /s
170 mbar

400 mm
2 pieces
9.5¢cm

81
101

530 mm
420 mm
350 mm

31kg

77dB(A)

0.6 m/s?

If problems arise with the mains fuses, we recommend that you use the

20 m connecting cable which is fitted with a device for limiting the current
at switch-on (for order no. — see Accessories).




English

BR 400

4. Troubleshooting

You may be able to rectify some malfunctions by yourself.

Malfunction

Possible cause

Remedy

No or insufficient
detergent solution on floor

Fresh water tank is empty

Fill up

Connection between fresh water
tank and pump leaks

Check connection

Pump defective

Call customer service

Insufficient suction or
insufficient suction result
on floor

Fresh water tank does not correctly
installed on the dirty water tank

Check and install correctly

Seal on tank is dirty or damaged

Clean or replace

Rubber lips on suction foot are dirty
or worn out

Clean or replace

Suction channel blocked

Clean

Suction turbine defective

Call customer service

Insufficient cleaning

Brush pressure is too low

Increase contact pressure

Brush worn out

Replace

Brush roller is not correct for surface

For very dirty surfaces use
Nylon-Grit Brush Roller (special
accessories)

Brush rollers are blocked

Foreign object swept in

Remove foreign object, press
reset switch below the tank

Too much friction

Reduce contact pressure

Brush rollers do not turn

Belt defective

Call customer service

Brush motor defective

Call customer service

Excess current circuit-breaker was
tripped

Check, press reset switch
below the tank

17



BR 400

English

Insufficient suction
power or unsatisfactory
vacuuming result on
the floor

Dirty water tank incorrectly
mounted on the unit

Check and mount correctly

Water level in the dirty water
tank too high

Empty dirty water tank

Excess-current
circuit-breaker has
tripped

Excessive friction of the
brush rollers

Reduce brush pressure

Dirty water runs over
the unit

Water level in the dirty water
tank too high, e. g float tube
did not move

Empty tank. Clean float tube in
the dirty water tank or ensure
that it moves freely

Line-side automatic
circuit breaker trips
when unit is switched
on

Too many current consumers
switched on in the electric
circuit

Switch off other consumers or
use another electric circuit

Inadequate mains fuse

Ensure that the mains fuse is
adequate (16 A slow-blowing)
or use starting current limiter

The unit is running
noisily (vibrating)

On completion of work,
pressure has not been
removed from the brush
rollers (vertical handle,
running gear locked in
position)

Place brush rollers in hot water
(approx. 80 °C) for
approximately 15 min.

Have a specialist carry out all checks and work on the electrical parts. Please call Karcher Customer Service

if malfunctions continue.
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5.063-650 1.926-121.0

1.926-291.0 * CH
1.926-691.0 * BR

1.926-721.0 * RA

4.066-238.0

IS
6.647-418.01—{1.926-121.0 * EUR
6.647-557.01—{1.926-291.0 * CH
6.647-418.01{1.926-691.0 * BR
6.648-334.01{1.926-721.0 * RA

5.390-159.0

5.762-112.0 (weiss/ white/ blanc/)
5.762-125.0 (rot/ red/ rouge)
5.762-126.0 (grau/ grey/ gris/)
5.762-127.0 (schwarz/ black/ noir)

@

W 4.481-080.0 /@

Ui
*! (standard/ standard/ iy 7.311-003.0

I
standard/) i 5.003-029.0
** (6lfest/ oil resistent/ @/ ®\
resistant a I'huile/) 7)) 6.343-132.0
5.181-040.0 *' o

5.181-041.0 **

4.063-241.0

(>
iy
oy
Iy
v
0
mummm
0y
iy,
iy
iy
Iy

0

D

6.435-267.0 12.09.2000
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